of any conflict between this policy and the applicable law, employees will be afforded all rights required by law. 

I. Eligibility: 

This policy applies to all employees who have been employed by the Town for at least twelve (12) 
months (which need not be consecutive) and have worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty 
(1,250) hours during the twelve-month period immediately preceding the commencement of leave.   

II. Qualifying Reasons for Leave: 

Eligible employees shall be granted up to twelve (12) weeks of leave within a twelve-month period for 
the following qualifying reasons: